the time of receipt of invoice rather than when the goods were delivered or services were rendered. As a
result, the Company recorded adjustments to cost of sales and research and development expense.

� Stock-based Compensation � The Company identified incorrect application of assumptions in computation of
stock-based compensation expenses. As a result, the Company recorded adjustments to increase
compensation expenses.

13

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

MagnaChip Semiconductor Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

(Unaudited; tabular dollars in thousands, except share data)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2013:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated
Employee
Benefits

Settlement
Obligations

Tax
Matters

Maintenance
Cost

Cost
Center

Allocation
Account

Classification
Other

Adjustments
Total

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net sales $ 217,824 $ (46,474) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (538) $ �  $ (47,012) $ 170,812
Cost of sales 145,936 (26,884) 17,825 14 (1,412) �  2,328 (834) (671) 97 (9,537) 136,399

Gross profit 71,888 (19,590) (17,825) (14) 1,412 �  (2,328) 834 133 (97) (37,475) 34,413

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 20,071 (173) �  (18) �  1,371 �  870 �  34 2,084 22,155
Research and
development
expenses 21,192 �  �  32 �  �  118 (36) 671 501 1,286 22,478

Operating
income (loss) 30,625 (19,417) (17,825) (28) 1,412 (1,371) (2,446) �  (538) (632) (40,845) (10,220)

Other income
(expenses)
Interest
expense, net (4,548) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (4,548)
Foreign
currency gain,
net 43,350 3,763 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  2 3,765 47,115
Loss on early
extinguishment
of senior notes (32,812) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (32,812)
Others 763 (110) �  �  �  �  �  �  538 �  428 1,191

6,753 3,653 �  �  �  �  �  �  538 2 4,193 10,946

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Income before
income taxes 37,378 (15,764) (17,825) (28) 1,412 (1,371) (2,446) �  �  (630) (36,652) 726

Income tax
expenses
(benefits) (9,293) �  �  �  �  9,768 �  �  �  �  9,768 475

Net income $ 46,671 $ (15,764) $ (17,825) $ (28) $ 1,412 $ (11,139) $ (2,446) $ �  $ �  $ (630) $ (46,420) $ 251

Earnings per
common share�
Basic $ 1.32 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 1.24 $ 0.01

Weighted
average number
of shares�
Basic 35,443,820 35,443,820
Diluted 37,493,550 37,484,601

14

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

MagnaChip Semiconductor Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

(Unaudited; tabular dollars in thousands, except share data)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2013:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated
Employee
Benefits

Settlement
Obligations

Tax
Matters

Maintenance
Cost

Cost
Center

Allocation
Account

Classification
Other

Adjustments
Total

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net sales $ 638,411 $ (78,089) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1,655) $ �  $ (79,744) $ 558,667
Cost of sales 429,732 (48,402) 28,021 196 10,149 �  5,653 (2,559) (1,683) (329) (8,954) 420,778

Gross profit 208,679 (29,687) (28,021) (196) (10,149) �  (5,653) 2,559 28 329 (70,790) 137,889

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 59,571 (422) �  28 �  1,995 �  2,627 �  115 4,343 63,914
Research and
development
expenses 62,905 �  �  105 �  �  189 (68) 1,683 304 2,213 65,118
Restructuring
and impairment
charges 2,446 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �- 2,446

Operating
income 83,757 (29,265) (28,021) (329) (10,149) (1,995) (5,842) �  (1,655) (90) (77,346) 6,411

Other income
(expenses)
Interest
expense, net (16,276) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (16,276)
Foreign
currency gain,
net (186) 1,674 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  24 1,698 1,512
Loss on early
extinguishment
of senior notes (32,812) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (32,812)
Others 273 (57) �  �  �  �  �  �  1,655 �  1,598 1,871

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

(49,001) 1,617 �  �  �  �  �  �  1,655 24 3,296 (45,705)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 34,756 (27,648) (28,021) (329) (10,149) (1,995) (5,842) �  �  (66) (74,050) (39,294)

Income tax
expenses
(benefits) (8,946) �  �  �  �  11,658 �  �  �  �  11,658 2,712

Net income
(loss) $ 43,702 $ (27,648) $ (28,021) $ (329) $ (10,149) $ (13,653) $ (5,842) $ �  $ �  $ (66) $ (85,708) $ (42,006)

Earnings (loss)
per common
share�
Basic $ 1.23 $ (1.18)
Diluted $ 1.17 $ (1.18)

Weighted
average number
of shares�
Basic 35,485,395 35,485,395
Diluted 37,261,058 35,485,395

15

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

MagnaChip Semiconductor Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

(Unaudited; tabular dollars in thousands, except share data)

Statement of Cash Flows

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s consolidated statement of
cash flows for nine months ended September 30, 2013:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 43,702 $ (85,708) $ (42,006)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 25,629 (653) 24,976
Provision for severance benefits 15,661 121 15,782
Bad debt expenses 214 (261) (47)
Amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount 744 �  744
Loss (gain) on foreign currency translation, net 1,644 (1,698) (54)
Restructuring and impairment charges 618 �  618
Stock-based compensation 1,398 160 1,558
Loss on early extinguishment of senior notes 32,812 �  32,812
Other 1,280 �  1,280
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable (59,311) 71,801 12,490
Inventories, net 8,398 (9,320) (922)
Other receivables (284) (1,170) (1,454)
Other current assets 8,168 112 8,280
Deferred tax assets (10,038) 11,629 1,591
Accounts payable (2,314) (964) (3,278)
Other accounts payable (7,901) 1,729 (6,172)
Accrued expenses 1,004 3,795 4,799
Other current liabilities (663) (4,194) (4,857)
Other non-current liabilities (1,465) 9,407 7,942
Payment of severance benefits (4,331) �  (4,331)
Other (349) 1 (348)

Net cash provided by operating activities 54,616 (5,213) 49,403

Cash flows from investing activities

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Purchase of plant, property and equipment (45,703) 5,110 (40,593)
Payment for intellectual property registration (401) �  (401)
Payment of guarantee deposits (941) �  (941)
Other 345 �  345

Net cash used in investing activities (46,700) 5,110 (41,590)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 9,676 �  9,676
Proceeds from issuance of senior notes 218,836 �  218,836
Repayment of long-term borrowings (229,333) �  (229,333)
Acquisition of treasury stock (31,000) �  (31,000)

Net cash used in financing activities (31,821) �  (31,821)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (65) 103 38

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (23,970) �  (23,970)

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of the period 182,238 �  182,238

End of the period $ 158,268 $ �  $ 158,268

Supplemental cash flow information